
  

Issued on Monday 21 February 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 1 March 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Bartlett, Joy, McKenna, Mortimer, Newton, Purle (Chairman), 

M Rose, S Webb (Vice-Chairman) and Young 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 February 2022  1 - 5 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 

any)  

 

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Committee Work Programme  6 

13. Reports of Outside Bodies   

14. Reference From Policy and Resources Committee - Management 
of Temporary Accommodation Portfolio  

7 - 8 

15. 3rd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report  9 - 33 



 
 

16. Review of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
Action Plan  

34 - 50 

17. Housing Strategy 2022-2027  51 - 56 

18. River Len Local Nature Reserve  57 - 63 

19. Brenchley Gardens Fencing Proposal  64 - 71 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting in person or by remote means, please call 

01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 25 February 2022). You will need to provide 
the full text in writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 

access the meeting.  
 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before 
the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 25 February 2022). You will need to tell us which 

agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk. 
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 1 FEBRUARY 

2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Bartlett, Joy, McKenna, Mortimer, Newton, 

Perry, M Rose, S Webb (Chairman) and Young 
 

129. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Purle. 

 
130. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Perry was present as a Substitute for Councillor Purle. 
 

131. URGENT ITEMS  
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

132. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Garten was present as a Visiting Member for Item 14 – 

Reference from Council – Motion – Garden Waste Bin Service, and Item 15 
– Garden Waste Service. 

 
Councillor English was present as a Visiting Member for Item 19 – Review 
of the efficiency and effectiveness of the community safety unit.  

 
133. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

134. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillor Mortimer had been lobbied on Item 17 – Heather House & 
Pavilion Building Update. 
 

135. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

136. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2021  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 

be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 28 February 2022 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

137. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

138. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
139. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 
 

140. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

141. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 

 
142. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - MOTION - GARDEN WASTE BIN SERVICE  

 
RESOLVED: That Item 14 – Reference from Council – Motion – Garden 
Waste Bin Service, be taken alongside Item 15 – Garden Waste Service, 

due to the related subject matter. 
 

143. GARDEN WASTE SERVICE  
 
The Head of Environment and Public Realm introduced the report and 

outlined the disruptions experienced to the service, and the actions which 
had been taken as a result.  

 
It was acknowledged that both Covid-19 and the shortage of drivers had 
impacted the service, but the waste team was thanked for their work 

throughout the difficult period.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Environment and Public Realm 
explained that food waste and garden waste collections had not been 
combined due to the requirement for food waste to be collected weekly, 

however it could be further considered under the new waste services 
contract.  

 
RESOLVED: That the current performance of the garden waste service 
and actions taken to mitigate the HGV driver shortages be noted. 

 
144. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the report 
and explained that although there had been a favourable financial 

settlement from the government, this was set against a higher inflation 
rate than had been anticipated. Financial challenges for the budget 

included the extra costs associated with the new waste contract, the 

2



 

 3  

commitment to affordable housing which would require subsidy from the 
Council, and the public toilet contract. Additional resource had been 

allocated to community protection to give the team more flexibility to 
respond to issues such as anti-social behaviour in the Borough.  

 
Continual savings were made through the Council’s own provision of 
temporary accommodation and the in-house management of CCTV. The 

main expenditure on the capital programme was the affordable housing 
programme, which had been allocated £113 million for the five-year 

period to 26/27.   
 
In response to questions, the Director of Finance and Business 

Improvement explained that the budget allocated for public toilets 
included all those managed by waste services, and the growth was due to 

the new waste contract and the addition of public toilets, for example in 
Mote Park.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The revenue budget proposals for services within the remit of this 
Committee, as set out in Appendix A, be agreed for submission to 

Policy and Resources Committee; and 
 

2. The capital budget proposals for services within the remit of this 

Committee, as set out in Appendix B, be agreed for submission to 
Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
145. HEATHER HOUSE & PAVILION BUILDING UPDATE  

 

The Housing Delivery Manager introduced the report and outlined the 
previous decisions made by the Committee. A detailed planning 

application for the Heather House site was submitted on 13 January 2022 
for the scheme shown at appendix 1 to the report. Housing with private 
parking was proposed on the pavilion site, having been designe
[...]
 warnings, and if the behaviour persisted they could 

issue a community protection notice. Greater compliance with the 
warnings had resulted in fewer notices being issued, and joined-up 
working with other teams such as planning enforcement enabled some 

instances of antisocial behaviour to be resolved more quickly.  
 

The Community Protection Team were involved in a wide range of other 
services including domestic abuse prevention and animal welfare issues.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Community Services 
agreed that the team’s remit was broad, and explained that COMF funding 

had allowed additional officers to be recruited to the team. In relation to 
the team’s impact in disrupting organised crime groups, multi-agency 
working meant that a wide range of tools could be used to interfere with 

criminal activity.  
 

RESOLVED: That the range of activities undertaken by the Community 
Protection Team, and information on the use of interventions used to 
tackle antisocial behaviour, be noted. 

 
147. REVIEW OF THE EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COMMUNITY 

SAFETY UNIT  
 
The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the report and 

explained a blended approach was required to tackle antisocial behaviour, 
rather than one single approach. The Community Protection Team had 

started patrols to increase visibility in areas of concern, however this was 
not a sustainable solution as it would divert the team’s resources away 
from their statutory duties.  

 
The Maidstone Task Force was ongoing in the Shepway area and 

preliminary results had shown their methods to be very effective. It had 

4



 

 5  

therefore been proposed that the Task Force approach could be replicated 
in other areas of Maidstone, with joined up working with partners such as 

the Police, Social Services and One Maidstone.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The Community Protection Team work with key partner agencies to 

adopt a ‘Task Force Approach’ to reducing ASB and other criminality 
in the Town Centre, including an increased presence and joint 

problem solving; and 
 

2. An assessment of the effectiveness of this approach be presented to 

the Committee in April 2022. 
 

148. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30pm to 8.08pm. 

 
Note: The Committee adjourned between 6.40pm and 6.44pm, and 

between 6.46pm and 6.50pm, due to technical difficulties.  
 

5



 2021/22 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Annual Review of Rules and Protocols - Crime and Disorder 

Committee
CHE 05-Apr-22

Cllr Request John Littlemore John Littlemore

Community Safety Plan and Strategic Assessment - Crime and 

Disorder Committee
CHE 05-Apr-22 Officer Update John Littlemore Martyn Jeynes

Garden Waste Sacks CHE 05-Apr-22 Officer Update Jennifer Stevens

Options on Tightening the Approach to Littering, Graffiti and Waste 

Crime (to incorporate Street Cleansing Monitoring)
CHE 05-Apr-22 Cllr Request John Edwards John Edwards

Draft Housing Strategy CHE June 
Officer Update John Littlemore

An Overview of the Council's Current and Emerging Fire Safety 

Responsibilities
CHE TBC Officer Update Yes William Cornall

Nigel Bucklow / John 

Littlemore

Affordable Housing Delivery by the Council CHE TBC Officer Update Yes William Cornall William Cornall

Possible Provision of further Council owned G&T Sites CHE TBC
Cllr Request William Cornall William Cornall

1

6

A
genda Item

 12



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

1 MARCH 2022 

REPORT OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 

NOVEMBER 2021 

MANAGEMENT OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PORTFOLIO 

 

Issue for Decision  

The Policy and Resources Committee (P&R) have requested that the 

Communities Housing and Environment Committee review the current temporary 

property portfolio with regard to the management of identified problems.  

 

Recommendation Made  

That the Committee consider the request to
[...]
Recovery & Renewal Update 
 

In October Policy and Resources Committee agreed a range of actions for 

spending under Recovery and Renewal, with updates provided alongside the 

quarterly performance and budget report.  Progress against actions relevant to 

this Committee can be seen at Appendix 3. Positively substantial progress has 

been made across all the whole action plan.   
 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 
31st December 2021. 

 

 

This report makes the following Recommendations to the Committee: 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 3 for 2021/22, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 

 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 3 be noted; and 
 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 3 for 2021/22, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 
been identified, be noted. 

 

4. That the Recovery & Renewal Update be noted. 
 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing & Environment Committee 1 March 2022 

10



 

3rd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2021/22 

 

CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity against the 

revenue budget and other financial matters set 
by Council for the financial year.  The budget is 

set in accordance with the Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Strategy which is linked to the 
Strategic Plan and corporate priorities. 

 

The Key Performance Indicators and strategic 
actions are part of the Council’s overarching 

Strategic Plan 2019-45 and play an important 
role in the achievement of corporate objectives. 
They also cover a wide range of 
[...]
modation due to loss 
of tenancy and home ownership 

16     

Number of homeless cases where the 

cause of homelessness is domestic 
abuse 

42     

Percentage of Community Protection 
Warnings to Community Protection 

Notices in period (Community Protection 
Team/Safer Maidstone Partnership) 

3.4%     

Percentage of noise complaints followed 
up with diary sheets by a customer 

23.6%     

 
 
The “Percentage of successful Relief Duty outcomes” indicator achieved a result of 

58.51% against a target of 60%, missing its target within 10%. Quarter three’s outcome is a 
higher result when comparing to the last quarter (Q2: 56.16%) and also much higher when 

comparing to the same quarter the previous year (35.29%). 

The outcome of 58.51% of homelessness relieved in the quarter demonstrates good 

performance and is significantly higher than the national average of homelessness relieved 
for the quarter of 40.7%, taken from the new DLUCH interactive data dashboard. The team 

have also performed much better than the Kent average of 40.1%, also taken from the 
DLUCH interactive data dashboard. As reiterated in quarter one’s report, the target of 60% 
successful Relief Duty outcomes is an ambitious target, significantly higher than national 

figures on the percentages of homelessness being successfully relieved. When the target was 

originally set, there were no national figures to benchmark against.  

It is recognised that relieving homelessness is more difficult than preventing homelessness, 
with restricted access to the Private Rented Sector because of unaffordable market rents and 

an increase in demand for private rented accommodation from those who are not 
economically disadvantaged. Additionally, applicants who are in priority need and 
unintentionally homeless, can only be owed the relief duty of 56 days, before they become 

owed the main housing duty, giving only a short window of opportunity to relieve 

homelessness.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

27



 
[...]
annah Gaston, Housing and Inclusion Manager 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 
For the Committee to review the 2019-24 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Action 
Plan (Appendix 1) and approve the proposed new additional action plan attached at 

Appendix 2.  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Decision  
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. To note the 2019-24 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy Action Plan 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  

2. To ratify and endorse the proposed additional action plan for 2022-24 attached 
as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing and Environment 

Committee  

01/03/2022 

34

Agenda Item 16



 

Review of the Homelessness & Rough Sleeper Strategy 
Action Plan 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Homes and Communities 

• Accepting the recommendations will 

materially improve the Council’s ability 

to achieve Homes and Communities.  We 

set out the reasons other choices will be 

less effective in section 2 [available 

alternatives]. 

Head of 

Housing & 
Community 

Services 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

The report recommendation(s) supports the 
achievement(s) of the deprivation and social 

mobility is improved cross cutting objectives by 
support the Councils aspiration to provide and 

support greater access and choice to the local 
community in relation to housing. 

 

Head of 
Housing & 

Community 
Services 

Risk 
Management 

Covered in the risk section.  

 

Head of 
Housing & 

Community 
Services  

Financial The proposals set 
[...]
 following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. To note the outcome of the consultation and next steps towards adopting a new 
Housing Strategy.   

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

CHE Committee  01-03-2022 

51

Agenda Item 17



 

Housing Strategy 2022-2027 Consultation 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

• Accepting the recommendations will 

materially improve the Council’s ability 

to achieve the Homes & Communities 

priority.   

Head of 
Housing & 
Community 

Services 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

The report recommendation supports the 
achievement of the cross cutting objectives. 

 

Head of 
Housing & 

Community 
Services 

Risk 

Management 

Not applicable 

 

Head of 

Housing & 
Community 
Services 

Financial • The proposals set out in the 

recommendation are all within already 

approved budgetary headings and so 

need no new funding for 

implementation.  

Head of 
Housing & 

Community 
Services 

Staffing • We will deliver the recommendations 

with our current staffing. 
Head of 
Housing & 

Community 
Services 

52



 

Legal • There are no legal implications arising 

from the report. 
Head of 
Housing & 

Community 
Services 

Privacy and 
Data 

Protection 

• The recommendation will not impact on 

the personal information the Council 

processes. 

Head of 
Housing & 

Community 
Services 

Equalities  • The recommendations do not propose a 

change in service therefore will not 

require an equalities impact assessment 

Head of 
Housing & 
Commu
[...]
 protect the site whilst 

enabling local residents to benefit from its location in the heart of the town 
centre. 

 
7.2 Any further incidences of water pollution will be reported to the 

Environment Agency for investigation.  

 
 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 

 

None 

 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None 

63



 

Communities, Housing and 

Environment 

1 March 2022 

 

Brenchley Gardens Fencing Proposal 

 

Final Decision-Maker Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee 

Lead Head of Service William Cornall, Director of Regeneration and 
Place 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Jennifer Stevens, Head of Environment and 
Public Realm 

Classification Public 

Wards affected High Street Ward 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report provides the Committee with a progress update following their decision in 

November 2021 to pursue the night-time closure of Brenchley Gardens.  The report 
seeks the approval of the Committee for the next steps to the project, specifically 
approving the proposed location to enable planning permission to be acquired, gaining 

the views of the immediate community who live alongside the park and agreeing 
funding for the installation and daily locking of the gates. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Committee agrees the proposal to install fencing and gates between 
Maidstone Museum and St Faith’s Church, as set out at point 2.4, to enable 
planning consent to be sought. 

2. That the Committee agrees the funding of the additional capital and revenue 
costs from existing budgets as outlined in points 2.5 and 2.6. 

3. That the Committee agrees that a full consultation is undertaken with the 
residents of McKenzie Court whilst planning consent is acquired. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing and Environment 

Committee 

Tuesday 1 March 2022 

64

Agenda Item 19



 

Brenchley Gardens Fencing Proposal 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTI
[...]
ct on maintaining biodiversity within the 
park.  It will ensure improved oversight of the 
park enabling work to be undertaken than 

enhances biodiversity and habitat creation.  

 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 

Change 
Officer 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

67



 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 On 30 November 2021, the Community Protection Manager presented the 
Communities, Housing and Environment Committee with a Follow Up Report 
on Brenchley Gardens.  The report set out several actions intended to 

disrupt and deter anti-social behaviour within the park, including upgrading 
CCTV and reinstalling the ‘frills’ to the Bandstand. 

 
2.2 During this meeting, the Committee requested that work to enable the Park 

to be closed at night was progressed as soon as possible. 

 
2.3 Since November, the Parks and Open Spaces Team have been working on 

proposals to enclose the park in fencing which would enable the park to be 
fully closed overnight.  Five options for fencing were circulated to the 

Committee Members by email in December 2021 and as no specific 
feedback was received, the most viable option has been taken forward. 

 

2.4 The map below shows the proposed fencing route between Maidstone 
Museum and St Faith’s Church which would enable the closure of the park.  

Other options including encapsulating the open space opposite Maidstone 
Museum were considered; however, this route provides the greatest 
security, avoids existing utilities and is projected to be the lowest cost 

option.  
 

 
 

2.5 The proposed design shown above in section 2.4 is anticipated to cost 
£30,000 to install.  This includes a reasonable contingency for 

archaeological consultants as explained in section 2.9 and potential material 
price increases.  This will be funded from the Parks capital budget. 

 

68



 

2.6 The daily closure of Brenchley Gardens will also require a security contractor 
to ensu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 1 MARCH 2022 

 

Present:  Councillors Bartlett, Joy, Mortimer, Perry, Purle 
(Chairman), M Rose, S Webb and Young 

 
149. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McKenna. 
 

150. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Perry was present as a Substitute Member for Councillor 
McKenna. 
 

151. URGENT ITEMS  
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

152. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
153. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

154. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
155. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 

BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION.  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
156. MOMENT OF SILENCE  

 
The Committee held a moment’s silence to reflect on the ongoing situation 
in Ukraine.  

 
157. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2022  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 15 March 2022 



 

 2  

158. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

159. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
160. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 
 

161. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The meeting of the Committee acting as the Crime and Disorder Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had been postponed until 30 March 2022 and the 
Work Programme would be amended to reflect this. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
162. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 
 

163. REFERENCE FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE - MANAGEMENT 
OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PORTFOLIO  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item which had been 
referred from the Policy and Resources Committee concerning the 

management of temporary accommodation and issues that had arisen in 
specific properties.  

 
It was felt that the existing process whereby Councillors were informed of 
new temporary accommodation in their area was effective, and further 

development of the process was not currently required.  
 

RESOLVED: That the management of problems within the temporary 
accommodation portfolio continue to be managed as per the current 
process. 

 
164. 3RD QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

REPORT  
 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the 

revenue and capital budgets, and progress on the recovery and renewal 
projects. The revenue budget for the first three quarters showed an 

underspend, with a predicted year-end underspend of £299,000. The 
budget would be carried forward in some areas, including Public Health. 
Variances in capital expenditure were highlighted in Temporary 

Accommodation, where a significant underspend was presented. This was 
due to the lack of availability of appropriate properties for sale at a 

reasonable price, and this budget would be carried forward to the 



 

 3  

following year. Various initiatives launched as part of the Recovery and 
Renewal Programme were making progress, and would be reported as 

they develop.  
 

The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the performance 
review and explained why some key performance indicators (KPIs) were 
monitored but not targeted. The KPIs around prevention of homelessness 

had met their targets and were performing in the top quarter nationally. 
The percentage of successful relief duty outcomes was improving despite 

having missed its target by less than 5%, and had outperformed the Kent 
and national average for this indicator. The update on percentage of noise 
complaints followed up with diary sheets by a customer was highlighted as 

a calculation error from the previous report had been noted and rectified.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Community Services 
explained that the use of the homelessness prevention budget underspend 
to alleviate pressure from the withdrawal of KCC’s Homeless Connect 

service would depend on the grant conditions. Within the medium term 
financial strategy, £150,000 of grant monies had been channelled towards 

other areas. However the Rough Sleeper Initiative funding bid for the 
following three years had been submitted and included an element to help 

mitigate the impact of KCC’s decision to decommission the Homeless 
Connect service.  
 

There was a national issue, that was also affecting Maidstone, related to 
those persons who have ‘no recourse to public funds’ and were street 

homeless. Statute prevented accommodation being provided in these 
circumstances. Other assistance had been offered but declined by 
individuals, and the immigration service had been engaged but no 

resolution had been offered. However, those who did not accept 
assistance would continue to be approached by the outreach team.  

 
The Head of Environment and Public Realm explained that the positive 
variance within the capital budget for parks and open spaces was in part 

due to budgets having been carried forward during the Covid-19 
pandemic, and part due to COMF funding being utilised ahead of the 

internal budget.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 3 for 2021/22, 

including the actions being taken or proposed to improve the 
position, where significant variances have been identified, be noted; 
 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 3 be noted;  
 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 3 for 2021/22, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where 
significant issues have been identified, be noted; and 

 
4. The Recovery & Renewal Update be noted. 



 

 4  

165. REVIEW OF THE HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 
ACTION PLAN  

 
The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the report and 

explained that although the strategy was still valid for the following two 
years, there had been significant changes since it was written in 2018-19. 
There had been a rapid change in the rough sleeper population in the 

town centre, and a range of services were provided to prevent 
homelessness. The Predictive Analysis programme had been nationally 

recognised for its innovative approach to preventing homelessness, and 
the development of the project at Trinity featured heavily in the action 
plan for 2022-24.   

 
In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Community Services 

agreed that a tour could be arranged for Councillors once Trinity was 
operational. The Covid-19 pandemic had prevented many soup kitchens 
from operating, although when they were operational the outreach team 

would work with people who attended them.   
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The 2019-24 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy Action 
Plan attached as Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and. 
 

2. The proposed additional action plan for 2022-24, attached as 
Appendix 2 to this report, be endorsed and ratified.  

 
166. HOUSING STRATEGY 2022-2027  

 

The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the report and 
explained the results of the residents’ and stakeholder survey and how 

that would influence the priorities within the draft Housing Strategy. Due 
to the low response rate from housing providers, separate discussions 
would be held so that their delivery and future plans could be considered 

when agreeing the strategy.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Community Services 
explained that the survey results were anonymous so it would not be 
possible to ascertain which housing providers had responded.  

 
RESOLVED: That the outcome of the consultation and next steps towards 

adopting a new Housing Strategy be noted. 
 

167. RIVER LEN LOCAL NATURE RESERVE  

 
The Head of Environment and Public Realm introduced the report and 

explained that although the River Len Nature Reserve was on borough-
owned land, the site was managed by a management committee 
comprised of volunteers. The management plan was due for renewal, and 

the Parks Team would work alongside the management committee to 
draft this. During the pandemic, there had been incidences of antisocial 

behaviour which involved groups of people consuming alcohol and drugs 



 

 5  

on the site and had resulted in increased littering. The Community 
Protection Team and the Police had been involved, and reports of sewage 

leaks had been reported to the Environment Agency who had asked 
Southern Water Services Ltd to take action in response.   

 
In response to questions, the Head of Environment and Public Realm 
confirmed that the current management plan could be circulated to the 

Committee. The Parks Team hold the budget for maintenance and repairs 
of the Nature Reserve, and the management committee can escalate 

issues for the Park Team to assess whether work is needed. The new 
management plan would be a collaborative document which would involve 
officers, the Environment Agency and Southern Water Services Ltd as well 

as the management committee. The Parks Team could be asked to work 
with Downswood Parish Council to extend the scope of the plan outside of 

the borough-owned land.  
 
RESOLVED: That the work being undertaken in the River Len Local 

Nature Reserve be noted. 
 

168. BRENCHLEY GARDENS FENCING PROPOSAL  
 

The Head of Environment and Public Realm introduced the report and 
explained the recommended option to enable night-time closure of 
Brenchley Gardens. As well as the installation of gates into existing 

entrance ways, fencing would be installed between Maidstone Museum 
and St Faith’s Church which would enable the full closure of the park at 

night. The proposed design would be funded from the Parks capital budget 
and was anticipated to cost £30,000, which included a reasonable 
contingency for archaeological consultants.  A security contractor would 

be employed to close the park at night at a cost of £11,000 per annum, 
which would be funded from existing revenue budgets. A consultation with 

residents would run alongside the planning application.  
 
In response to questions, the Head of Environment and Public Realm 

confirmed that the bandstand frill would be reinstalled however structural 
work was needed to the bandstand itself prior to this.  

 
Although there was some concern that the night-time closure would cause 
the antisocial behaviour to be relocated rather than resolved, the 

Committee agreed that the proposed fencing was the best option for 
closing the park at night.  

 
Thanks was given to the Town Centre Parks Ranger after they assisted at 
a recent incident, and for their ongoing work to maintain the park for the 

public.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. Planning consent be sought to install fencing and gates between 

Maidstone Museum and St Faith’s Church, as set out at 2.4 of the 
report; 

 



 

 6  

2. Funding be taken from existing capital and revenue budgets for the 
installation of the fencing and security contractor, as outlined in 2.5 

and 2.6 of the report; and 
 

3. A full consultation be undertaken with the residents of McKenzie 
Court whilst planning consent is acquired. 

 

169. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.30pm to 8.06pm.  
 


